PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ANN E. RICHMOND, being the first duly sworn on oath

Mmmv‘w %:Mﬁ she is the publisher as of January 1, 2004, of THE DAILY
TER - that the notice of which the printed one attached is

a true copy, which copy was cli i
. ) : pped from said news
inserted and published in said newspaper on Pepeh e

03/13/2008

W lg Ll

Subscribed and sworn to before me

Notary Public, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
My Commission Expires April 10, 2011

y, W,

Wil
\\\\\\\ l/
\S

N
-

SIN

7, W
7 N
LI

d

U

&

C. NO. 105
FILE NUMBER 071381
published by Authority of
the Commoen Council of the
City of Milwaukee
arch 13, 2008

Substitute resolution_approving, levy:
ing of ossessments and construction of
assessable public improvement projects
ot various locations and appropricting
“funds for these purposes with hm City
cost af these projects approved by this
resolution is estimated to  be
$6,980,000 for o totol estimated -cost
of $8,542,000. .
Whersas, The Common Council of
the City of Milwaukee adopted prelimi-
nary resolutions, determining it neces-
sary and in the public inferest te con-
siruct and levy special assessments for
the *oﬂ_oim_M improvements: =

2nd Aldermanic District

W. m_num Ave. - N. 91st St to
N. 94th §t. (ST211060148) File
Number 070660: Asphalt pavement
resurfacing, repldace curb and gutter,
sidewalk ond driveway approaches
where necessary, sodding, and groding.
{Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund
— $45,000; Nonassessable Reconstruc-
_tion Paving Fund — $90,000). The total

- estimated cost for this project including

the requested amount is $135,000. This
- project is anticipated to_be completed
during the 2008 construction season.

-N. 94th St. - W, Carmen Ave.
‘to W. Flagg Ave, (ST211060147)

File Number 041236: >mvra_r%o<?
ment resurfacing, replace crb a %,.M
ter, sidewalk and driveway approaches
where necessary, sodding, and’ grading.
(Assessoble Reconstriction Paving Fund
— $22,000; Nonassessable Reconstruc:
tian Paving Fund — $30,000). “The total
-estimated cost for this v_,o,mmn— including
the requested amount’is $52,000. This
project
during the 2008 construction season,
w:... Aldermanic District

W. Nash St. - N. 56th St. to N.
60th St. (ST211060132) File Num-
ber 061232: Asphalt pavement resur-
 facing, replace curb and. gutter, side-
walk and driveway- approdches where
necessary, sodding, and _grading,
{Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund
= §6,000; Nonassessable Reconstruc:
tion Paving Fund — $126,000). The fotal
- estimated cost ferthis project incliding
the requested amount is $132,000. This
praject is_anficipated to be completed
) n_c:__w the 2008 construction season.

: th Aldermanic District

W. Orchard: St. - 5. 24th St. to
$. Layton Blvd. (5T211060155)
File Number 030137: Concrete
pavement reconstruction, narrowing the
_.oominw from 39 feet to 36 feet, re-
place oll curb and guiter, Eﬂ_onm side-
walk and driveway approaches where
necessary, sadding, ond grading.
[Assessable Recanstfuction Paving Fund
— $88,000; Nanassessable Reconsiruc:
fion Paving Fund — $212,000). The total
estimated " cost for this project inclidi
the requested amount is $300,000.
This project is anticipated to be com-
pleted during the 2008 construction
season. - .

S. 38th St.. - W. Greenfield
Ave. to W. National Ave.
(Portions in the Cit of West
Milwaukee) (ST211060154) File
Number 060138: Asphalt pavement
resurfacing, replace all curb and guiter,
reploce sidewalk and driveway ap-
. proaches where needed, sodding, grad-
ing, and tree removal where necessary.
{Assessable Reconstruction. Paving Fund
= "$1,000; MNonassessable Reconstroc-
tion Paving. Fund = —
$T214080101 = $150,000). The fotal es-
timated cost for this project includi
the requested omount is $275,000.
This project is anticipated to be com-
pleted during” the 2008 construction
season, .

S. 41st St. - W, Orchard St. to
W. . Greenfield Ave.
(sT211070145)  File  Number
070084: .>m_urn= pavement resurfac-
m__m‘ replace all curb and gutter, replace
sidewalk and driveway approaches
where necessary, sodding, and grading.

9th Aldermanic District

W. Casper 5t. - N. 77th St. Lo
N. 78th St (ST211070M4) File
Number 051223: Asphalt pavement
resurfacing, reploce curb and guiter,
sidewalk “and  driveway m@u«onnr&
where necessary, sodding, and grading,
(Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund
.— $1,500; Nonaossessable Reconstruc:
tion Poving Fund — $28,500). The fotal
estimoted cost for this vqoh._ma including
the requested omount is $40,000. - This
project is anticipated to be completed
during the 2008.construction season.

N. 77th §t. - W, Acacia St. fo
W. Green Tree Rd. (ST2TI070T6)

File Number 061097: Asphalt pave- -

ment resurfacing, replace curb and gut-
ter, sidewalk and driveway approoches
where necessary, sedding, and grading.
(Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund
— $56,000; Nonassessable Reconstruc-
tion Paving Fund — 46,000): The total

estimated cost for this project including .

resurfacing, replace curb
‘ sidewalk “and  driveway ap

-$t, to N."60

" moval where " necessary.

is. anticipated to_be completed

-, place sidewal

.. — $51,000}

$14,000; .

“the construction account

10705477

o - .

- the qmncm.w.mn_ amount _m. "$122,000. This

project is onticipated to_be completed

during the 2008 construction season.

N. 78th 51 - W, Acacia St. to
W. Casper St {ST211070115} File
Number 061097: Asphalt pavement

and gutfer,
roaches
where necessary, sodding, and grading, '
[Assessable Reconsiruction Paving Fund

— $51,000; Nenassessable Reconstruc-

ion Paving Fond — $53,000). The total

. estimated cost for this .vaﬂ.wma. including

the requested amount is $104,000. This
project is anlicipated to be completed
mczﬁo}m 2008 construction season.
th Aldermanic District
W. i_n.m__m."m_.o: Blvd. - N. 47th
St. (ST320042601)
{2984-36-70 File Number
040400: Asphalt pavement resurfoc-
ing; replace curb and gutter, sidewalk
and driveway opproaches where
needed, sodding, grading, ond tree re-
{Granter
Non-Reimbursable Paving . Fund —
$705,000; Grontor Reimbursable Pav-
ing fund — $106,000; City Share
Nen-assessable  Paving  Fund ~—
$104,000; City Share Assessable Pav-
ing Fund — $1 ,000). .
These funds are to be transferred to
the construction-account (ST320042610)
{ 2984-36-70). S e
_uqmﬁo:m_m authorized for street con-
struction: $
Current estimated cost of the total
_.ﬂm.wa including  this'  resolution:
1,299,346.96 ;

Original estimated cost of the totdl
roject (File  Number 040400}
1,029,730.00

This project is anticipated to be com-
pleted 'during the 2008 construction
season.

Tith Aldermanic District

W. Georgia Ave. - W. Eden Pl
to S. Massachusetfs Ave.
(sT211070135)  File  Number

061097: >amr.u= surface -overlay, re-
where necessary, sodd-
ing, and m_dn_._:m.“_ {Assessable Recon-
struction Paving Fund — $38,000; Non-
assessable Reconsiruction Paving Fund
The total estimated cost
for this project including the requested
amount js $89,000. This profect is.an-
ticipated to be completed. during the
2008 construction seasen.
12th Aldermanic District
W. Greenfield Ave. (Excluding
Structure} - S. Ist St fo §. Cesar
E. Chavez Dr. {(5T32001001)
(2230-12-70) File Number 011166:
Concrete .pavement reconsiruction; re-
place all corb ond gutter, replace side-
walk and driveway approaches where
noeded, . sodding, and_ grading;
Grantor Non-reimburscble Paving Fund
1,540,000; Grantor Reimbursement
Paving Fund — $231,000; City Share
Non-tissessable  Paving. Fund  —
$265,000; City Share Assessable Pav-
ing Fund — $237,000)
These funds are to be transferred to
the construction account (ST320011010}
(2230-12-70). -
vaiocu_m outhorized for sireet con-
struction: $ o .
- Current estimated cost of the fotal

roject including this resolution: -
WN 96 ’

Original estimated cost of the totol
roject  (File  Number ~ OMé6}
2,623,000.00 ’

,_.rwwa"mﬂw o::nﬁn”mn_ Evanos-
pleted during the -2008 construction
season. .
14th Aldermanic District

E. Conway Si. - A point east
‘of S. Wentworth Ave. to a:point
west of S. Wentworth Ave.
(5ST211060128)  File Number
050805: >u___vro= pavement resurfac-
msm. replace all corb and gutter, replace
sidewalk and driveway
where necessary, sodding, grading,
{Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund
— $33,000; Nonassessable Reconstruc-
tion Paving Fund — $54,000} The total
estimated “cost for this ,vzmma including .
the requested amount is' $567,000. This
project is anlicipated fo_be completed
during the 2008 construction season.

_15th Aldermanic District

W. North Ave. - N. 31st 5. to
W. Lisbon Ave,
ST320061101/TD04084009)
2445-06-70) File - ‘Number
060158: Concrete pavemenf recon-
struction, replace all .curb and guter,
sidewalk and driveway approaches,
sodding, and grading.  (Grantor
Non-rembursoble Paving Fund  —
$1,500,000; Grontor reimbursable Pav-
ing Fund — $225,000; TP 04080000

approaches
o

Non-ossessable  Paving Fund  —
$186,000; City Share Non-assessable
Paving Fund $407,000; City Share As-

sessable Paving Fund — $172,000]
These funds are to be transferred to
{5T32006110)
{2445-06-70). C
: _u:wio&_m authorized for street con-
struction: $
Current estimated cost of the total

roject including this resolution:
mw, 35,000.00 .
Original estimoted cost of the total

project (File Number - 050158}

ings held; now, therefore, be it

“and in the manner- directed

- neer ond- the Commissioner of

" Ave, (ST320011001),

$2,579,000.00 )
This project is anticipated to be: com-
pleted during the mmoo construction
seoson, , \
_"Qan_ I ’
Whereas, The. ﬂwo: of the Commis-
sioner of Public Works has been filed
with the City Clerk; and . ]
Whereas, Notices have been sent to
all interested persons and public hear-

Resolved ww _ranoz.ﬁ._o:noc:n.__&
the Cily of Milwovkee, that the Com-
missioner of Public Works' Report, as
amended at said Public Hearing, is ap-

roved and the properties therein iden-
tified are benefited; and, be it

Further Resolved, That said Commis-
sianer of Public Works is authorized
and directed to proceed with said work
in accordance with said report pursuant .
to Saction 66,0703 and any other perti-
nent sections of the Wisconsin Stalutes .
by Sectian
115-42 of the Milwoukee Code of Ordi-
nances; and, be it :

Further Resolved, That the proper
depariments toke such action as is re-
quired of them to assess the abutting or
adjacent properties and collect such’ as-
sessment in _no manner directed by Sec-
tion 15-42 of the Milwoukee Code of |
Ordinances; and, be it .

Further ._momo?oar That the - Depart-
thent of . Public Works is authorized to
use the funding as. specified in the
abave description of wark; and, be it

Forther Resolved, That the City
Compiroller. is aythorized and . directed
to transfer such funds which are availa-
ble for this purpose to the appropriate
capital Project/Grant accounts; and, be

it :

Further Resclved, That the projects
do not involve cny parcels of agricul
toral land which are eligible for de-
ferred special -assessments under the
provisions of Section 1430 of the Mil-
waukee City Charter; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City m:ﬂ.

Public
Works are hereby authorized to nege-
tiate ond enfer into an amam_._._ma with
the State of Wisconsin, Departmentof
Transportation for the City to under-
take construction management duties an
the F__oimsmu rojects: W. Washington
Blvd, ($T32 oﬂwmo_r W. Greentield
Ave. (57320011007}, and W. North Ave.

~{5T32006110 and, be it;

Further Resolved, That the City Engi-
neer is authorized and directed to ap-:
prove and make periodic payments fa
the State of Wisconsin, Depariment of
Transportation after receipt of invoices
fram said State for the city’s share of
‘the costs for said projects: W. Wosh-
ington 8lvd. (ST320042601, W. Green-
field Ave. (ST3200M001, ond W. Nerth
Ave, {ST32006T0T) and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon the com-
w_m:o: of projects; W. Washington

Ivd. Hm._,wwawo 2501}, W. Greenlield
and W. North Ave,
{5T32006101) and o determingticn of
the achual costs, it is understoed that if
the City of Milwaukee’s share is less
than the amount previously paid, the
difference will be refunded to said City;

“and, be it

"~ Further Resolved, That the Depart-
ient of Public Works is authorized to
use the funding as specified in the
above description of work; and, be it
Further Resolved, That ﬂo._mn;" W,
mm_mm Ave. (ST211060148), M. 94th St.
STAI060147), W,  Nash- St
ST2M0601B2), W. Orchard St
ST21060155), S. 38th St.
ST21060154), S. 415t St. [ST2N070145),

_ W. Casper St. {ST21070114}, N. 77th.5t.

{ST2N070M6), N, 78th St. (ST2107015),
W. Washington Blvd. (57320042601,
W. Georgia Ave. [ST2T070135), W.

“Greenfield Ave. (ST320011001), E. Con-

way St {ST21M080128), and W. North
Ave. (5732006101 will be billed after
January 1, 2010, but not before 12
‘months affer the project contract has
been completed; and, be it
~ Further Resolved, That project 5. 41sf
St. (ST21070145) will be billed affer
January 1, 201, but net before 12
months’ after the project contract ha
been completed; and, be it .
Further Resolved, That the following
projects be deleted from the 2008 Fov.

ing Program:
ﬂm_.. Aldermanic District
- &, 58th St. - W. Forest Homt

Ave. to W. Morgan Ave
(ST211070128)  File  Numbe
061097

S. 58th 5t. - W. Morgan Ave
to a point north of W, Chio Ave
(ST211070129)  File Numbe
061097
~ 13th Aldermanic District

W. Denis Ave. - 5. 23rd S§t. h
s. 26th St. {5T211070133) Fil:

Passed: February 26, 2008
- RONALD D. LEONHARD
City Cler|
Approved: March 4, 2008
Tom Barret
L ’ Mayc
10705477 /313

" Number 061097.



